

i»SECTION IV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 6779, 6794, 6788, 6797, 6804, 6810, 6815, 6807, 6813, 6808, 6805,
6798, 6799, 6802, 6812, 6816, 6803, 6811, 6814, 6800, 6801, 6817, 6791, 6793, 6796,
6780, 6784, 6795, 6790, 6783, 6786, 6782, 6785, 6787, 6789, 6792 OF 2009

U. T. Chandigarh & Anr. Etc. etc.
â€| Appellants

VERSUS

Sampat & Ors. etc. etc.
â€|. Respondents
OFFICE REPORT

The instant appeals are by Special Leave granted by this Court's Order dated 29.09.2009

SERVICE POSITION OF ABOVE MATTERS ARE AS UNDER:-

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6779 OF 2009

There are Three Respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. P.N. Puri, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 have been served with Notice at SLP Stage but has not chosen to enter appearance.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6794 OF 2009

There are Three Respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 & 3 are represented through Mr. P.N. Puri and Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Advocates respectively. Respondent No. 2 has been served with Notice at SLP Stage but has not chosen to enter appearance.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6788 OF 2009

There are thirty one Respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 & 31 and 25 & 26 are represented through M/s. P. N. Puri and M. C. Dhingra, Advocates. Respondent Nos. 2 to 24 and 27 to 30 have been served with Notice at SLP stage but has not chosen to enter appearance.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6797 OF 2009

There are Respondent Nos. 1 (I) to (iii) and 2. They have been served with SLP stage but no one chosen to enter appearance.

-2-

-2-

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6804 OF 2009

There are Four Respondents . Respondent Nos. 1 to 2 & 3 to 4 are are represented through Mr. A.P. Mohanty and Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Advocates respectively.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6810 OF 2009

There are Four Respondents and they all have been served with Notice at SLP Stage but have not chosen to enter appearance.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6815 OF 2009

There are Two Respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. U.S. Prasad, Advocate. Respondent No. 2 has been served with Notice at SLP Stage but has not chosen to enter appearance.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6807 OF 2009

There are Twenty Three Respondents and they have been served with Notice at SLP Stage but have not chosen to enter appearance.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6813 OF 2009

There are One hundred and Nine Respondents and they all have been served with Notice at SLP Stage but has not chosen to enter appearance.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6808 OF 2009

There are Seventy Six Respondents and they all have been served with Notice at SLP Stage but have not chosen to enter appearance.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6805 OF 2009

There are Three Respondents and they all have been served with Notice at SLP Stage but have not chosen to enter appearance.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6798 OF 2009

There are Two Respondents and they both have been served with Notice at SLP Stage but has not chosen to enter appearance.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6799 OF 2009

There are Eight Respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 to 6 and 8 are represented through Mr. Y.P. Dhingra and Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Advocate respectively. Respondent No. 7 has been served with Notice at SLP Stage but has not chosen to enter appearance.

-3-

-3-

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6802 OF 2009

There are Six Respondents and they all have been served with Notice at SLP Stage but has not chosen to enter appearance.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6812 OF 2009

There are Nine Respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 to 7 and 8 to 9 are represented through Mr. A.P. Mohanthy and Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Advocates respectively.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6816 OF 2009

There are Four Respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 to 2 and 4 are represented through Mr. Debasis Misra and Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Advocates respectively. Respondent No. 3 has been served with Notice at SLP Stage but has not chosen to enter appearance.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6803 OF 2009

There are twenty Seven Respondents and they all have been served with Notice at SLP Stage but has not chosen to enter appearance.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6811 OF 2009

The Sole Respondent is represented through Ms. Nanita Sharma, Advocate.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6814 OF 2009

There are Three Respondents and they all have been served with Notice at SLP Stage but has not chosen to enter appearance.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6800 OF 2009

The Sole Respondent has been served with Notice at SLP Stage but has not chosen to enter appearance.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6801 OF 2009

There are Three Respondents and they all are represented through Mr. K.K. Mohan, Advocate.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6817 OF 2009

There are Thirty Three Respondents. Respondent No. 33 is represented through Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 1 to 32 have been served with Notice at SLP Stage but has not chosen to enter appearance.

-4-

-4-

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6791 OF 2009

There are Respondent Nos. 1(i) and 2. Respondent No. 1(i) is represented through Mr. P.N. Puri, Advocate. Respondent No. 2 has been served with Notice at SLP Stage but has not chosen to enter appearance.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6793 OF 2009

There are Three Respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. P.N. Puri, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 have been served with Notice at SLP Stage but has not chosen to enter appearance.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6796 OF 2009

There are three Respondents. Respondent No. 1 has been served with Notice at SLP Stage but has not chosen to enter appearance. SLP has been dismissed against Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 vide this Court's Order dated 22.10.2008.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6780 OF 2009

There are Sixty Four Respondents. Respondent Nos. 1, 4, 9, 10, 16 to 19, 22, 24 to 35, 40, 41, 48 to 51, 53, 57, 59, 64 and 50 are represented through Mr. Krishan Lal Taneja and Ms. Lalitha Kaushik, Advocates respectively. They have been served with the Notice under Rule 11, Order XV, S.C.R 1966. Respondent Nos. 2 to 3, 5 to 8, 11 to 15, 20, 21, 23, 36 to 39, 42 to 47, 52, 54 to 56, 58 & 60 to 63 have been served with Notice at SLP Stage but has not chosen to enter appearance.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6784 OF 2009

There are Eight Respondents and they all have been served with Notice at SLP Stage but has not chosen to enter appearance.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6795 OF 2009

There are Two Respondents and they both are represented thorough Mr. K.L. Taneja, Advocate.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6790 OF 2009

There are Eighteen Respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 to 17 are represented thorough Mr. Arvind K. Gupta, Advocate. Respondent No. 18 has been served with Notice at SLP Stage but has not chosen to enter appearance.

-5-

-5-

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6783 OF 2009

There are Tweny One Respondents and they all have been served with Notice at SLP Stage but has not chosen to enter appearance.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6786 OF 2009

There are 118 Respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 to 4, 6 to 18, 20 to 28, 30 to 62, 64, 65, 68 to 80, 83, 84, 87 to 110, 115, 116 and Respondent Nos. 93, 112 are represented through M/s. K.L. Taneja and P.N. Puri, Advocates respectively. Respondent Nos. 5, 19, 29, 63, 66, 67, 81, 82, 85, 86, 111, 112, 113, 114, 117 & 118 have been served with Notice at SLP Stage but has not chosen to enter appearance.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6782 OF 2009

There are Two Respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. P.N. Puri, Advocote. Respondent No. 2 has been deleted vide this Court's order dated 22.10.2007.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6785 OF 2009

There are Twenty Respondents. Respondent Nos. 1, 2 to 18 and 20 are represented through M/s. P.N. Puri, Krishan Lal Taneja and Ms. Kamini Jaiswal Advocates respectively. Respondent No. 19 has been served with Notice at SLP Stage but has not chosen to enter appearance.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6787 OF 2009

There are Ninety Respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 to 48 and 50 to 62 and 64 to 66, 70, 71, 73 and 75 are represented through M/s. P.N. Puri, K.L. Taneja and M.C. Dhingra, Advocates respectively Respondent Nos. 49, 63, 67 to 69, 72, 74, 76 to 90 have been served with Notice at SLP Stage but has not chosen to enter appearance.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6789 OF 2009

There are Tweny One Respondents and they all have been served with Notice at SLP Stage but has not chosen to enter appearance.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6792 OF 2009

There are Three Respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented thorough Mr. P.N. Puri,

-6-

-6-

Advocate. Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 have been served with Notice at SLP Stage but has not chosen to enter appearance.

Original Records have been received from the High Court in all the appeals above mentioned and available in this Registry for reference of the Hon'ble Court.

It is submitted that Counsel for the Appellant as well as Respondents have not file Statement of case till date.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this

office report.

Dated this the 31st day of March, 2014.

ASSISSTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. J. K. Bhatia, Advocate
2. Mr. K.L.Taneja, Advocate
3. Mr. Arvind Kumar Gupta, Advocate
4. Mr. P. N. Puri, Advocate
5. Dr. M. C. Dhingra, Advocate
6. Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Advocate
7. Mr. U.S. Prasad, Advocate
8. Mr. A. P. Mohanthy, Advocate
9. Ms. Lasitha Kaushik, Advocate
10. Mr. Debasis Mishra, Advocate

ASSISSTANT REGISTRAR

Js/c-1